

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-648

---

FRED ANDERSON, JR.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
Fla. Bar No. 998818  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500  
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114  
(386)238-4990  
FAX-(386)226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....36

ARGUMENTS.....36

I. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM.....37

II. INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO “MISLEADING”  
STATEMENTS ABOUT AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION DURING *VOIR DIRE*.....55

III. THE “ANTI-DOUBLING” JURY INSTRUCTION CLAIM.....61

IV. THE GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS.....64

V. THE JUROR INTERVIEW CLAIM.....84

VI. THE SUBSTANTIVE SHACKLING CLAIM.....88

VII. THE INEFFECTIVE PSYCHOLOGIST CLAIM.....91

VIII. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM.....96

CONCLUSION.....96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....97

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Adkins v. Dugger*,  
541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989).....59

*Ake v. Oklahoma*,  
470 U.S. 68 (1985).....92, 95

*Anderson v. State*,  
863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....passim

*Arbelaez v. State*,  
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000).....86

*Arbelaez v. State*,  
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....79

*Asay v. State*,  
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....47, 92

*Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. Maler*,  
579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991).....85

*Bell v. State*,  
699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997).....62

*Bertolotti v. Dugger*,  
514 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1987).....72

*Boyd v. State*,  
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....85

*Brennan v. State*,  
754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....69

*Brooks v. State*,  
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....66

*Brown v. State*,  
755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000).....68, 74

*Byrd v. Hasty*,  
142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998).....37

<i>Cade v. Haley,</i> 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Cherry v. State,</i> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).....	39
<i>Cheshire v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	70
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 460 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1984).....	59
<i>Clisby v. Jones,</i> 907 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1990).....	92, 94, 95
<i>Collier v. State,</i> 259 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).....	60
<i>Cooper v. State,</i> 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986).....	63
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	60
<i>Cross v. LakeView Center,</i> 529 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	95
<i>Czubak v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	79
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005).....	39
<i>Deck v. Missouri,</i> 544 U.S. 622, 125 S. Ct. 2007, 161 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2005).....	86, 89, 90
<i>Echols v. State,</i> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985).....	63
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	62
<i>Farinas v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	72

<i>In Re Fichter's Estate,</i> 155 Misc. 399, 279 N.Y.S. 597 (N.Y. Surrogate's Court 1935).....	93
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992).....	63
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	62
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	69
<i>Glendening v. State,</i> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988).....	71
<i>Granviel v. Lynaugh,</i> 881 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989).....	93
<i>Green v. State,</i> 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	86
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	58
<i>Hannon v. State/McDonough,</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S539 (Fla. Aug. 31, 2006).....	44
<i>Henderson v. State,</i> 463 So. 2d 196 (1985).....	79
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 743 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	65
<i>Henyard v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1986).....	60
<i>Henyard v. State,</i> 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004).....	44, 96
<i>Henyard v. McDonough,</i> 19 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C956 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2006) .....	44, 96
<i>Hertz v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001).....	79

<i>Horsley v. Alabama</i> , 45 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Israel v. State/McNeil</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S211 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2008).....	67, 96
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	66
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla.) cert. denied, 506 U.S. 839 (1992).....	59
<i>Kight v. Dugger</i> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990).....	59
<i>Kordenbrock v. Scroggy</i> , 889 F.2d 69 (6th Cir. 1989).....	93
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995).....	77
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002).....	41, 42
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2007).....	85
<i>Mason v. Moore</i> , 73 Ohio St. 275, 76 N.E. 932 (1906).....	93
<i>McDonnell v. County of Nassau</i> , 129 Misc. 2d 228, 492 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sup.Ct. 1985).....	95
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990).....	59
<i>Melrose Nursery, Inc. v. Collinsworth, Alter, Nelson, Fowler &amp; Dowling, Inc.</i> , 832 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	85
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Miller v. State/McDonough</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	58

<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....	72
<i>Pagan v. State,</i> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	76
<i>Philmore v. State,</i> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	77, 78
<i>Porter v. State,</i> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	42
<i>Provenzano v. State,</i> 750 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1999).....	69
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985).....	59
<i>Ramirez v. State,</i> 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989).....	70
<i>Roberts v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	59
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252, 1280 (Fla. 2005) .....	58
<i>Roland v. State,</i> 584 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	85
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S195 (Fla. Mar. 13, 2008).....	67
<i>Ruiz v. State,</i> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	65, 66
<i>Schofield v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,</i> 461 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	85
<i>Shere v. State,</i> 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	85
<i>Silagy v. Peters,</i> 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990).....	93
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	37

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	66
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	37
<i>Stephens v. State/McDonough</i> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007).....	68
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001).....	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	37, 61, 67
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	56, 60
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	62
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002).....	86
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	69
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	59, 87, 88
<i>Towers v. Glider &amp; Levin</i> , 101 Conn. 169, 125 A. 366 (1924).....	93
<i>Waggoner v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	78
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 486 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	66
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	68, 72, 74

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Charles W. Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> § 702.1 (2001 ed.).....	21
--	----

*Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....5, 39*
